2025 UTILITY FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW NO. 21-24 LEDUC COUNTY

A BYLAW ESTABLISHING 2025 FEES AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICES PROVIDED BY LEDUC COUNTY

WHEREAS

Leduc County provides wastewater services pursuant to the Wastewater Services Bylaw No. 35-18, which bylaw contemplates the imposition of rates, fees and charges set out in a fees and charges bylaw;

Leduc County provides water services pursuant to the Water Services Bylaw No. 31-14, which bylaw contemplates the imposition of rates, fees and charges set out in schedule of fees and charges adopted by council from time to time;

Leduc County provides solid waste services pursuant to the Solid Waste Bylaw No. 06-21, which bylaw contemplates the imposition of rates, fees and charges set out in a fees and charges bylaw; and

The Council of Leduc County wishes to establish rates, fees and charges for utility services provided by Leduc County pursuant to the above referenced bylaws as amended or replaced from time to time, which rates, fees and charges are to take effect on the 1st day of January, 2025;

NOW THEREFORE

be it resolved that the Council of Leduc County, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as the "Utilities Fees and Charges Bylaw".
- 2. The fees and charges payable for water, wastewater and solid waste services shall be as detailed in Schedule "A", which is attached to and forms part of this bylaw.
- 3. Bylaw No. 05-24 is repealed upon this bylaw coming into force.
- 4. This bylaw shall take effect on the date of third reading.

Read a first time this _____ day of _____, 2024.

Read a second time this _____ day of _____, 2024.

Read a third time with the unanimous consent of the Council Members present and finally passed this _____ day of _____, 2024.

Mayor

County Manager